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The chief deputy sheriff is not entitled to a ten percent salary increase effective August 18, 2004, but he is entitled to have his salary adjusted to reflect the five percent salary increase that he should have received on April 13, 2002.





Dear Ms. McConaha:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Sheriff of Mobile County.








QUESTION





	Does Act 80-612 permit the chief deputy sheriff to receive a ten percent salary increase, which will establish a salary for the position in excess of the statutory minimum salary?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Act 80-612 is a general bill of local application that applies to Mobile County.  Section 1 of the act addresses the salary of the chief dep�uty sheriff as well as the salary of other employees in the sheriff’s office and provides, in pertinent part, as follows:





	In all counties having populations of not less than 300,000 nor more than 500,000 according to the last federal decennial census, the chief deputy sheriff shall be paid a salary of not less than Range 41, Step D ($29,340.00) annu�ally.  Said salary to be adjusted at the same time and at the same percentage rate as merit system employees in such county.  The chief clerk in the sheriff’s department shall be paid a salary of not less than Range 41, Step D ($29,340.00) annually.  Said salary to be adjusted at the same time and at the same percentage rate as merit system employees in such counties.  The chief investi�gator in the sheriff’s department shall be paid a salary of not less than Range 37, Step A ($20,856.00) annually.  Said salary to be adjusted at the same time and at the same percentage rate as merit system employees in such counties.





1980 Ala. Acts No. 80-612, 1044 (emphasis added).  





	Act 80-612 establishes a minimum salary for several positions in the Mobile County Sheriff’s Office.  The minimum salary for the chief deputy and the chief clerk is the same.  The act also authorizes the salary to be adjusted “at the same time and at the same percentage rate as merit system employees” in the county.  The Sheriff proposed increasing the salary of the chief deputy sheriff by ten percent to be effective on August 18, 2004.   Your request states that other Mobile County merit system em�ployees did not receive a salary adjustment on August 18, 2004.  The county commission has indicated that it will grant this pay increase if the increase is authorized by Act 80-612.  It is the opinion of this Office that because other county merit system employees were not granted a ten per�cent salary increase in August of 2004, the chief deputy may not receive a ten percent salary increase at that time.





	Your request also notes, however, that on April 13, 2002, county merit system employees received a five percent salary increase, but the chief deputy sheriff was not given that increase at that time.  The county policy for county employees required a county employee to be employed for six months to be eligible to receive a merit raise.  The county asserted that because the chief deputy was not employed for six months, the chief deputy was not entitled to the increase in salary.  Because the chief dep�uty did not receive that salary adjustment, his current salary is five per�cent less than the salary paid to the chief clerk who was given the salary adjustment in 2002.  Act 80-612 does not require the chief deputy to be employed for six months before his or her salary may be adjusted.  The act requires that the salary be adjusted at the same time and at the same percentage rate as county merit system employees.  No other conditions are imposed upon the adjustment of the salary.  Accordingly, it is the opinion of this Office that the chief deputy sheriff should have his salary adjusted to reflect the five percent salary increase that he should have received on April 13, 2002.








CONCLUSION





	The chief deputy sheriff is not entitled to a ten percent salary increase effective August 18, 2004, but he is entitled to have his salary adjusted to reflect the five percent salary increase that he should have received on April 13, 2002.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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